
Agenda 
WATERTOWN BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Council Chambers 
23 2nd Street NE 

____________________________________________________________________    
Thursday November 10, 2016        4:15 PM 

 
 
Call to Order  
            
Roll Call 
 
1. Approval of 10/20/16 Minutes 

 
2. Applicant Merle Tschakert (#17111) seeks Conditional Use approval for Storage Units in the 

C-1 Community Commercial District @ 5 2nd St NE pursuant to §21.2403(11) of the Zoning 
Ordinance, and contingent upon compliance with Specific Rules Governing Individual 
Conditional Uses including but not limited to §21.0202(2b6a-h). 

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 
 

3. Applicant EVI Prairie Crossings, LLC (#17110) appeals the terms of the Zoning Ordinance 
seeking variance relief from the requirements of Chapters 21.03, 21.10, & 21.60, to allow for 
the expansion/enlargement of a nonconforming facility, located in the R-2a Single Family 
Attached Residential District, with a nonconforming addition @ 420 & 424 9th St SE. 

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
Old Business:  
 
Motion to adjourn 
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STAFF REPORT 
Conditional Use Application #17111 

See attached 
Written Request, Floor Plan, Vicinity/Zoning Map 

 

Mtg date: Nov 10, ‘16 

 
Owner/Applicant:  Merle Tschakert 
Property Address:  15 2nd St NE   Legal:  Lot 26, Blk 3, Original Plat 
 
Conditional Use Request:  
Applicant seeks approval to convert an approximately 4,700 sq ft (~100’x47’) retail space, 
located in the C-1 Community Commercial District, into a fifty (50) unit heated rental Storage 
Units facility, pursuant to §21.2403(11) of the Zoning Ordinance and contingent upon 
compliance with: 
• Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses including but not limited to 

§21.0202(2b6a-h). 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
     C-1 District Regulations:  Subject Parcel:    
Minimum Lot Area:            10,000 sq ft   8,250 sq ft 
 Minimum Lot Width:       NA    50’ 
Blvd/Infra Rqts (21.73):                   15’ grass blvd w/1 blvd tree   none 
 Infr Rqts (Titles 5, 18, 21 & 24):  4’ sw/trl, c&g     exists 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
BP HISTORY: 
1982 #2311  Way  new store entrance 
1995 #7041  Carquest remodel office area 
1997 #7698  Weber  remodeling 
1998 #8209  Carquest remodeling 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 

  Storage Units is a listed Conditional Use for the C-1 Community Commercial District per 
§21.2403(11).  Individual units must be less than or equal to (≤) six hundred (600) sf. 

  Definition: Storage Units: 
 a building(s) for the storage of commercial or private goods and materials in individual 

units within a common structure, without water or sewer utilities.  
 
Applicant submitted the attached Site Plan which reflects (or does not reflect) the following 
requirements of the Ordinance: 

  §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses: 
(Ingress and egress, off-street parking/loading, refuse & service areas, utilities, screening/buffering, signage, 
Required Yards & open space, and general compatibility with other property in the district) 

  Chapter 21.63 Off-Street Parking and Loading Req’ts, and Engineering Design 
Standards: 

 C-1 District exempt per 21.6301. 
  Chapter 21.65 Outside Storage and Display Requirements for Specific Uses: 

 There is no outside space on this property, the building covers the entire lot. 
  Chapter 21.73 Landscape and Lighting Standards: 

 This property exempt per 21.7302(1b). 
This Board must determine if satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made concerning 
§21.0202(2)b(6a-h), Chapters 21.63, 21.65, & 21.73.  If application is endorsed, the Board may 
consider any conditions of approval it deems necessary.   
 





 

 
 
 
 
October 21, 2016 
 
RE: Edgewood Prairie Crossings – Memory Care 
 
STREET ADDRESS: 420 & 424 9

th
 St SE, Watertown 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 7 through 14, Block 16, Brock’s addition to the City of Watertown, 
Codington County, South Dakota 
 
Watertown Board of Adjustment: 
 
The referenced existing structures were constructed in 1994 and 1995, and were initially granted special 
exception to allow for Licensed Residential Treatment. Assisted Living Centers may also be permitted as 
Conditional Uses in the current R2A zoning district. The owner is requesting an addition to connect the 
two existing buildings and provide for shared amenity/therapy and staff/office spaces. 
 
Additionally, the existing structures were surveyed and determined to be “non-conforming” based on the 
front yard setbacks of 30’-0” in the R2-A zone. The front (West) edge of foundations are both currently 
approximately 22’-0” back from the property line. The owners would like the variance to allow them to 
maintain the same setback as the rest of the existing building with the new addition, so that the new 
connection between buildings would align with the existing leading face of the building along that West 
side. 
 
A couple points of note: 
 

1. The property owners purchased the parcels and two structures in 2013. They are intending to 
connect the facilities and expand services to include licensed Memory Care to help support 
residents with significant cognitive impairments, as well as provide Memory Care therapy services, 
and potentially Adult Day offerings for Memory Care. The proposed addition to the facility 
essentially connects the two existing buildings with an enclosed common area and provides 
space for essential business and nursing functions for the facility, as well as for more controlled 
access to interior common areas and exterior courtyard spaces. This will provide some level of 
independence, but in a care environment sensitive to the challenges of a potential tendency for 
wandering, and the need for added security for seniors with various forms of dementia and 
cognitive impairments. As a result of these added patient care elements and the issues facing 
seniors with cognitive impairments, a full commercial kitchen and fire sprinkler system will be 
needed to provide for DOH safety requirements for this population.  

 
2. In lieu of raising the building and its proposed newly enclosed connection, the owners and 

design/construction team are proposing to fulfill the spirit of the ordinance by providing 
commercial flood-proofing to 1’-0” above the BFE with the appropriate floodproofing certificate, 
documentation, and inspections. This would be in accordance with the standards for Watertown 
City Ordinance 5.0217: Non-residential Construction. 

 
Please do not hesitate to contact Mills Construction, Inc., or myself as the Architect of Record, with 
questions related to the proposed project. 
 
Thank you, 
 
 
Angela R. Boersma, AIA 
Registered Architect | SD License # 12631 
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SCALE:

Job Number:

Date:

Drawn by

Architect

MILLS CONSTRUCTION, INC.

1311 Main Avenue S.
Brookings, SD 57006

T 605-697-3100 | F 605-697-3131

Registration No.:

ALL DIMENSIONS & SIZE DESIGNATIONS ARE SUBJECT
TO VERIFICATION ON THE JOBSITE AND ADJUSTMENTS
TO FIT JOB CONDITIONS AS DEEMED NECESSARY.

 1" = 10'-0" 1
1
/1

/2
0
1
6
 2

:1
9
:5

5
 P

M

A1.01

ARCHITECTURAL SITE
PLAN

1681

E
D

G
E

W
O

O
D

 P
R

A
IR

IE
C

R
O

S
S

IN
G

S
W

A
T

E
R

T
O

W
N

, 
S

D

6.10.16

ARB

ARB

 1" = 10'-0"
1

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

2

2

No. Description Date

2 Revision 2 9-22-16



1597 SF

ADDITION
6069 SF

NORTH BUILDING

4650 SF

SOUTH BUILDING

1597 SF

ADDITION

6069 SF

NORTH BUILDING

4650 SF

SOUTH BUILDING

http://www.buildwithmills.com

SCALE:

Job Number:

Date:

Drawn by

Architect

MILLS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
1311 Main Avenue S.
Brookings, SD 57006

T 605-697-3100 | F 605-697-3131

Registration No.:

ALL DIMENSIONS & SIZE DESIGNATIONS ARE SUBJECT
TO VERIFICATION ON THE JOBSITE AND ADJUSTMENTS
TO FIT JOB CONDITIONS AS DEEMED NECESSARY.

 3/32" = 1'-0" 1
0
/2

1
/2

0
1
6
 3

:3
3
:3

8
 P

M

A2.54

COMPARATIVE AREA PLAN

1681

E
D

G
E

W
O

O
D

 P
R

A
IR

IE
C

R
O

S
S

IN
G

S
W

A
T

E
R

T
O

W
N

, 
S

D

6.10.16

ARB

ARB

No. Description Date

 3/32" = 1'-0"
1

AFTER

 3/32" = 1'-0"
2

BEFORE



jsteiner
Rectangle



jsteiner
Rectangle



jsteiner
Rectangle

jsteiner
Rectangle



jsteiner
Rectangle









420 9 ST SE

410 9 ST SE

91
5 5

 AV
E S

E 
- 9

16
 4 

AV
E S

E

904 4 AVE SE

40
9 9

 ST
 SE

R2A

9T
H 

ST
 SE

5TH AVE SE

/
EVI Prairie Crossings, LLC 420 & 424 9th St SE



1300 9 AVE SE

1000 9 AVE SE700 9 AVE SE

621 5 ST SE

300 9 AVE SE

624 5 ST SE

1025 4 ST SE

1007 5 ST SE

R2A

C3

I1

R4

R3 R3

R2A

R2

5TH AVE SE

4TH AVE SE

3RD AVE SE

9TH AVE SE

5T
H 

ST
 SE

2ND AVE SE

6TH AVE SE

6T
H 

ST
 SE

7T
H 

ST
 SE

9T
H 

ST
 SE

10TH AVE SE

10
TH

 ST
 SE

12
TH

 ST
 SE

4T
H 

ST
 SE

JENSON AVE S

1ST AVE SE

8TH ST SE

11
TH

 S
T S

E

13
TH

 ST
 SE7TH AVE SE

4TH ST SE

8T
H 

ST
 SE

11
TH

 ST
 SE

/ EVI Prairie Crossings, LLC 420 & 424 9th St SE



STAFF REPORT 
Appeal #17110 

See attached 
Written Request, Site & Floor Plans, Aerial Maps, BPs & BOA mins  Mtg date: Nov 10, 2016 

 
Owner/Applicant:   EVI Prairie Crossings, LLC 
Property Address:  420 & 424 9th St SE   Legal: Lots 7-14, Blk 16, Brock's Addition 
 
1. Application was submitted requesting to enlarge/expand an existing 10,719 sq ft nonconforming 

Assisted Living facility which exists on a large parcel located in the R-2A Single Family Attached 
Residential District; said nonconforming structures currently set as close as:  
• 22’ from the front (west) property line, where a minimum 30’ setback is required; 
the nonconforming 1,597 sq ft addition (connecting two (2) existing nonconforming buildings) is 
proposed to be constructed:  
• 22’ from the front (west) property line (“in-line”), where a minimum 30’ setback is required. 

 
2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:  

• §21.0302 prohibits the alteration, modification &/or enlargement of nonconforming structures;  
• §21.1001 Height & Placement Regulations;  
• §21.6001 All required yards (setbacks) shall be open, unoccupied space, extending from the natural ground level to 

the sky with no obstructions…;  
• §21.6002 No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) required for any other structure, … no 

yard (setback) shall be reduced in dimension below the minimum requirements set for the district in which such yard 
or lot is located; and  

• Title 5 Floodplain Regulations on residential elevation requirements in the AO zone. (no longer an issue) 
 

3. Applicant appeals the above (#2) requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
    Min R-2A Regs: Existing/Proposed:            Meets Req’ts?: 
Minimum Lot Area:          7,500 sq ft  30,000 sq ft    X 
 Minimum Lot Width:  75’   150’     X 
 Front SB:   30’   W: 22.04’ / 22.08’            NO / NO 
 Front SB:   30’   S: 30’ / NA                   X / - 
Side SBs:    9’   N: 11.71’ & E: 32.74’ / NA   X / - 
Blvd Rqts (21.73):  15’ grass blvd w/7 trees  2 blvd trees / 6 (front yd) shown  no 
Infr Rqts (Titles 5, 18, 21 & 24): 4’ sw/trl, c&g      compliant                   x 
Min Off-St Pkg (OSP) (21.63): 14         5 / 16                     *x 
*based on Nursing & board care homes @ 1/4 beds, plus 1/2 employee, and 1/staff doctor 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
BP HISTORY: 
1994  #6421  New West Senior Hsg, Inc        420 & 424 9th St SE Special Exception (see attached mins) 
1994 #6574 & #6653 “ “  420 & 424 9th St SE 14 bed Assisted Living facility (x 2) 
1999 no BP found  “  420 & 424 9th St SE  unlawful 168 sq ft shed 
2016 #16841 EVI Prairie Crossings, LLC 420 & 424 9th St SE partial DEMO 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met)  
• In 1994 Special Exception #6421 was granted to this property to allow for two (2) compliant, one-story 

buildings to be used as an Assisted Living facility / licensed residential treatment in the R-2 zone.  Each 
Building would house fourteen (14) beds. 

• Subsequently, Building Permits #6574 & #6653 were issued by the Building Official, to New West Senior 
Hsg, Inc, for two (2) noncompliant buildings.  For reasons unknown and not noted on the permits, the 
structures were permitted to be constructed 22’ from the front (west) property line, thus creating two (2) legal 
nonconforming buildings.   

• However, there is 17,871 sq ft of legal/compliant buildable area on this 30,000 sq ft parcel of which 5,555 sq 
ft is still available to develop without variances from setback requirements. 

• This parcel lacks standard Blvd requirements (Blvd trees). This Board has the authority to require fulfillment 
of any/all Blvd/Infra requirements in conjunction with any structural improvements authorized by Building 
Permit. 


	Supporting Documents: 
	Back to Top: 


